assists in providing a more complete understanding of the Company’s underlying results and trends and allows for comparability with our peer
company index and industry. These non-GAAP financial measures may not be computed in the same manner as similarly titled measures used
by other companies. The Company uses these measures along with the corresponding GAAP financial measures to manage the Company’s
business and to evaluate its performance compared to prior periods and the marketplace. The Company defines adjusted income as income
before amortization of intangible assets, restructuring and other charges, impairment of long-lived assets, acquisition and financing costs, fair
value adjustments from purchase accounting, litigation and settlement income and expense, and stock-based and other non-cash compensation
expense. The impact to income taxes includes the impact to the effective tax rate, current tax provision and deferred tax provision (1). Adjusted
EPS expresses adjusted income on a per share basis using weighted average diluted shares outstanding.

The following table reconciles the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures to the non-GAAP financial measures.

 Three Months Ended December 31,
 2017  2016
Net income and earnings per share $ 9,133  $ 0.19  $ 5,204  $ 0.13
   Amortization of intangible assets 5,827   4,888
   Restructuring and other charges 313   69
   Impairment of long-lived assets —   —
   Acquisition and financing costs 1,366   1,114
   Fair value adjustments from purchase accounting 84   868
   Litigation and settlement expense (income), net —   100
   Stock-based and other non-cash compensation expense 4,941   4,093
   Impact to income taxes (1) (8,615)   (4,439)

Adjusted income and adjusted earnings per share $ 13,049  $ 0.28  $ 11,897  $ 0.30

Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding:   47,447   39,985

50 Minuteman Road, Andover, Massachusetts 01810 U.S.A. • +1 978.256.1300 • www.mrcy.com • twitter: @MRCY

Mercury Reports Second Quarter Fiscal 2018 Results, Page 16

  Six Months Ended December 31,
  2017  2016
 Net income and earnings per share $ 27,086  $ 0.57  $ 9,023  $ 0.23
   Amortization of intangible assets 11,464   9,490
   Restructuring and other charges 408   366
   Impairment of long-lived assets —   —
   Acquisition and financing costs 2,220   1,667
   Fair value adjustments from purchase accounting 593   2,945
   Litigation and settlement expense (income), net —   100
   Stock-based and other non-cash compensation expense 9,637   7,725
   Impact to income taxes (1) (20,566)   (10,524)
 Adjusted income and adjusted earnings per share $ 30,842  $ 0.65  $ 20,792  $ 0.52

 Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding:   47,538   39,920

 (1) Impact to income taxes is calculated by recasting income before income taxes to include the add-backs involved in determining adjusted income and
recalculating the income tax provision using this adjusted income from operations before income taxes.

50 Minuteman Road, Andover, Massachusetts 01810 U.S.A. • +1 978.256.1300 • www.mrcy.com • twitter: @MRCY

Mercury Reports Second Quarter Fiscal 2018 Results, Page 17

MERCURY SYSTEMS, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF FORWARD-LOOKING GUIDANCE RANGE
Quarter Ending March 31, 2018
Year Ending June 30, 2018
(In thousands, except per share data)

[…]

Stock-based and other non-cash compensation expense 4,700  4,700  18,900  18,900

Adjusted EBITDA expectation $ 26,300  $ 28,000  $ 106,000  $ 109,000

50 Minuteman Road, Andover, Massachusetts 01810 U.S.A. • +1 978.256.1300 • www.mrcy.com • twitter: @MRCY

Mercury Reports Second Quarter Fiscal 2018 Results, Page 18

MERCURY SYSTEMS, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF FORWARD-LOOKING GUIDANCE RANGE
Quarter Ending March 31, 2018
Year Ending June 30, 2018
(In thousands, except per share data)

The Company defines adjusted income as income before amortization of intangible assets, restructuring and other charges, impairment of long-
lived assets, acquisition and financing costs, fair value adjustments from purchase accounting, litigation and settlement income and expense,
and stock-based and other non-cash compensation expense. The impact to income taxes includes the impact to the effective tax rate, current tax
provision and deferred tax provision (1). Adjusted EPS expresses adjusted income on a per share basis using weighted average diluted shares
outstanding.

The following table reconciles the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures to the non-GAAP financial measures.

  Three Months Ending March 31, 2018
  Range
  Low  High
 Net income and earnings per share $ 7,800  $ 0.16  $ 9,000  $ 0.19
   Amortization of intangible assets 5,700   5,700
   Restructuring and other charges —   —
   Impairment of long-lived assets —   —
   Acquisition and financing costs 500   600
   Fair value adjustments from purchase accounting —   —
   Litigation and settlement expense (income), net —   —
   Stock-based and other non-cash compensation expense 4,700   4,700
   Impact to income taxes (1) (3,200)   (3,200)
 Adjusted income and adjusted earnings per share $ 15,500  $ 0.33  $ 16,800  $ 0.35

 Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding:   47,500   47,500

  Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2018
  Range
  Low  High
 Net income and earnings per share $ 38,400  $ 0.81  $ 40,400  $ 0.85
   Amortization of intangible assets 22,500   22,500
   Restructuring and other charges 400   400
   Impairment of long-lived assets —   —
   Acquisition and financing costs 3,400   3,500
   Fair value adjustments from purchase accounting 600   600
   Litigation and settlement expense (income), net —   —
   Stock-based and other non-cash compensation expense 18,900   18,900
   Impact to income taxes (1) (20,900)   (20,900)
 Adjusted income and adjusted earnings per share $ 63,300  $ 1.33  $ 65,400  $ 1.37

 Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding:   47,600   47,600

 (1) Impact to income taxes is calculated by recasting income before income taxes to include the add-backs involved in determining adjusted income and
recalculating the income tax provision using this adjusted income from operations before income taxes.

50 Minuteman Road, Andover, Massachusetts 01810 U.S.A. • +1 978.256.1300 • www.mrcy.com • twitter: @MRCY